

No. 23-3740

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

JOHN & JANE DOE NO. 1; ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BETHEL LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION; ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees,

and

ANNE ROE,
Intervenor Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio
The Honorable Michael J. Newman
Case No. 3:22-CV-00337

**BRIEF OF TAMMY FOURNIER, A WISCONSIN MOTHER,
AS *AMICA CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

John J. Bursch
Vincent M. Wagner
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Parkway
Lansdowne, Virginia 20176
(571) 707-4655
jbursch@ADFlegal.org
vwagner@ADFlegal.org

David A. Cortman
Katherine L. Anderson
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260
(480) 444-0020
dcortman@ADFlegal.org
kanderson@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Amica Curiae

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 23-3740

Case Name: Doe v. Bethel Local Sch. Dist. Bd. of Ed

Name of counsel: Vincent M. Wagner

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Amica Curiae Tammy Fournier

Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICA CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Parents’ fundamental rights include the right to information about a public school’s treatment of their own child.....	4
A. This Nation’s history and tradition establish parents’ right to make decisions for their children.	5
1. Parents’ right to make decisions for their children is a corollary to the common-law duties they owe their children.....	5
2. The complementary rights and duties of parents have guided the Supreme Court’s interpretation of the Fourteenth Amendment.	10
B. Parents’ fundamental right to make decisions for their children entails access to the information necessary to make those decisions.....	12
II. Schools violate parents’ fundamental rights when they treat students as the opposite sex while concealing it from parents.....	16
A. School districts nationwide have parental-exclusion policies	17
B. Parental-exclusion policies present long-term risks for children.....	20
C. Parental-exclusion policies are inconsistent with Fourteenth Amendment precedent.....	24

CONCLUSION 29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alfonso v. Fernandez,
606 N.Y.S.2d 259 (N.Y. App. Div. 1993)..... 25

Arnold v. Board of Education of Escambia County,
880 F.2d 305 (11th Cir. 1989)..... 24, 25

C.N. v. Ridgewood Board of Education,
430 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2005) 4

Deanda v. Becerra,
645 F. Supp. 3d 600 (N.D. Tex. 2022)..... 25

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization,
597 U.S. 215 (2022)..... passim

Ginsberg v. New York,
390 U.S. 629 (1968)..... 12

Gruenke v. Seip,
225 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2000) 26

H.L. v. Matheson,
450 U.S. 398 (1981)..... 12

Hodgson v. Minnesota,
497 U.S. 417 (1990)..... 13

Kanuszewski v. Michigan Department of Health & Human Services,
927 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 28

L.W. ex rel. Williams v. Skrmetti,
83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023) 27, 28

*Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence &
Coordination Unit*,
507 U.S. 163 (1993)..... 25

Meyer v. Nebraska,
 262 U.S. 390 (1923)..... 6, 8, 10

Mirabelli v. Olson,
 No. 3:23-CV-00768, 2023 WL 5976992
 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 14, 2023)..... 16, 20

Morrow v. Wood,
 35 Wis. 59 (1874)..... 9

New York Trust Co. v. Eisner,
 256 U.S. 345 (1921)..... 6

Parham v. J.R.,
 442 U.S. 584 (1979)..... 3, 8

Pierce v. Society of Sisters,
 268 U.S. 510 (1925)..... 8, 10

Ricard v. USD 475 Geary County School Board,
 No. 5:22-CV-4015, 2022 WL 1471372
 (D. Kan. May 9, 2022) 19, 20

Risting v. Sparboe,
 162 N.W. 592 (Iowa 1917)..... 3

State ex rel. Sheibley v. School District No. 1 of Dixon County,
 48 N.W. 393 (Neb. 1891)..... 9

T.F. v. Kettle Moraine School District,
 No. 2021CV1650, 2023 WL 6544917
 (Wis. Cir. Ct. Oct. 3, 2023)..... passim

Tatel v. Mt. Lebanon School District,
 637 F. Supp. 3d 295 (W.D. Pa. 2022)..... 15, 16, 26

Tatel v. Mt. Lebanon School District,
 Civ. Action No. 22-837, 2023 WL 3740822
 (W.D. Pa. May 31, 2023) 15

Timbs v. Indiana,
 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....9

Troxel v. Granville,
 530 U.S. 57 (2000)..... 5, 9, 11, 12

Washington v. Glucksberg,
 521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... 4, 10, 11, 12

Wiley v. Sweetwater County School District No. 1 Board of Trustees,
 No. 23-CV-069-SWS, 2023 WL 4297186
 (D. Wyo. June 30, 2023)..... 19

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
 406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... 2, 10

Other Authorities

1 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England*,
<http://bit.ly/3leX7za>..... 6, 7

2 James Kent, *Commentaries on American Law* (10th ed. 1860),
<https://bit.ly/3ttTN79> 6, 7, 8

Daniel J. Hulsebosch, *An Empire of Law: Chancellor Kent & the
 Revolution in Books in the Early Republic*,
 60 Ala. L. Rev. 377 (2009)..... 7

Eric A. DeGroff, *Parental Rights & Public School Curricula:
 Revisiting Mozert after 20 Years*,
 38 J.L. & Educ. 83 (2009) 8, 9

Kenneth J. Zucker, *Debate: Different Strokes for Different Folks*,
 25 Child and Adolescent Mental Health 36 (2020) 21

Martin Guggenheim, *The (Not So) New Law of the Child*,
 127 Yale L.J. Forum 942 (2018) 13

Melissa Moschella, *Defending the Fundamental Rights of Parents: A
 Response to Recent Attacks*,
 37 Notre Dame J.L. Ethics & Pub. Pol’y 397 (2023) 12

Richard W. Garnett, *Taking Pierce Seriously: The Family, Religious Education, and Harm to Children*,
76 Notre Dame L. Rev. 109 (2000) 13

Russell B. Toomey et al., *Transgender Adolescent Suicide Behavior*,
142 Pediatrics 1 (2018), perma.cc/3Q5B-CCKG..... 22

Ryan Bangert, *Parental Rights in the Age of Gender Ideology*,
27 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 715 (2023) 17

U.S. Department of Defense, *DoD News Briefing – D. Rumsfeld*,
C-SPAN (Feb. 12, 2002), <https://bit.ly/3I6IfKI> 14, 15

WPATH, *Standards of Care for the Health of Transgender and Gender Diverse People* (2022 v.8),
<http://bit.ly/3JkBDc7>..... 21

WPATH, *Standards of Care for the Health of Transsexual, Transgender, and Gender Nonconforming People* (2011 v.7),
<https://bit.ly/2Qfw2Lx> 21
